The discount rate affects the calculated present value of the cash flows.  The
estimate is based on current market returns as well as expectations about future
economic and financial developments.  A decrease in the discount rate will
increase the present value of the cash flows.  The discount rate used in the LAT is
4.5 % for Peso and 3.25% for Dollar in 2021, and 4% for Peso and 2.75% for
Dollar in 2020.

- 48 -

 Expense assumptions

The expense assumptions are based on the Company’s actual current expense
experience as determined by an expense study.  Future expense assumptions are
projected based on the Company’s expense forecasts.

 Lapse and surrender rates

The lapse and surrender rates assumed vary by product type and policy duration.
These assumptions are based on the Company’s experience.

15.3 Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to test the adequacy of the statutory reserves under
possible movements in mortality and discount rates, with all other assumptions held
constant.

   Discounted Projected   Excess of Booked
  Change in  Cash Flows of Benefits and  Liabilities Over
  Assumptions   Expenses Less Premiums   Discounted Cash Flow

 December 31, 2021
 Base assumption   P 59,705,797,628 P 731,899,558
 Mortality  25%   60,219,062,647  218,634,540
  -25%   59,170,689,256  1,267,007,931
 Discount rate  d+1%   54,370,775,300  6,066,921,887
  d-1%   60,187,089,807   250,607,380

   Discounted Projected   Excess of Booked
  Change in   Cash Flows of Benefits and   Liabilities Over
  Assumptions   Expenses Less Premiums   Discounted Cash Flow

 December 31, 2020
 Base assumption   P 52,436,695,630 P 3,002,152,802
 Mortality  +25%   52,834,794,193  2,604,054,239
  -25%   52,019,022,031  3,419,826,401
 Discount rate  d+1%   46,780,960,690  8,657,887,742
  d-1%   54,597,860,578   840,987,854

Based on the table above, the booked liabilities are adequate when compared to
present value of current estimates of future cash flows, under various assumptions in
mortality and discount rates.

The Excess of Booked Liabilities over Discounted Cash Flows in 2021 is smaller than
in 2020 as the increase in market interest rates was fully reflected in the Booked
Liabilities, which is based solely on current market conditions, but not in the
Discounted Projected Cash Flows, which also considers future economic
developments.

Since policy dividends are typically reduced when interest rates decline, the projected